
its soft loan affiliate International Develop- loan credit of $ 338 million for following ment Association (IDA) have granted total fertilizer projects
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Project Source Amount Date of of loan/ agreemeat
credit in
$ million

1. Cochin Stage II...................................... .  IDA 20 30-7-7*

2. Gorakhpur  . . .   . .  IDA 10 7-1-78

3. Nangal Expansion . . . . . IDA 58 9-2-73

4. Trombay IV Fertilizer Expansion and plant tions improvement.

opeta-  IDA 50 19-6-74

5. Sindri  <  •  •  .  , • * .  IDA 91 18-12-74

6. IFFCO ...................................... 109 24-1-75

lOTAL . 338 million

In addition, a part of the IDA Industrial Imports Programme credit includes provision for meeting the imported raw material requirements for fertilizer production, such as rock phosphate, sulphur , phosphoric acid etc.

Volga Restaurant, Bombay

6712.  SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA
HALDER : Will the Minister of FI-NANCE be pleased to state :

(a) how many bogus hundis have been unearthed in case of Volga Restaurant, Bombay and Volga Frozen Food and Ice
Cream, Bombay;

(b) the total amount involved m these cases;

(c) the total amount received by Government uptilnow against these bogus hundies; and

(d) which of the accounting years are still in dispute involving total amount separately in respect of each year ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI PRA-
NAB KUMAR MUKHERJEE) : (a) and fb) The exact number of bogus hundies involved in these cases as also the amount involved therein can be ascertained only after the investigations, which are in progress, are completed.

(c) Does not arise m view of reply to paits (a) and (b) above.

(d) Hundi loan* are in dispute in respect of assessment years 1953-5610 1967-
68. Separate figures for each year air not yet available as the investigations art not yet complete.

BandUpur Wild Life Sanctuary and Bird Sanctuary in Karnataka

6713.  SHRI K. CHIKKALINGIAH :
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether his Ministry has approved a programme for the development of the Bandipur Wild life sanctuary and if so, the total expenditure to be incurred by Karnataka Government and Union Government;

(b) whether Ranganathittu, a birds sanctuary near the historial place of Srirangapatna is natural bird sanctuary situated on the island formed by the river
Cauvery; and

(c) whether Union Government propose to take steps to improve the same to attract more tourists and if so, the time by which it is expected to be completed?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION  (SHRI SURENDRA PAL
SINGH) : («) The sanction for construction of a RestHouse atBandipur Wild life Sanctuary at an estimated cost of Rs, 7,aa lakh* was issued by this Mi. jaistry during the Fourth flan period*
Due to subsequent ban on construction the work on Bandipur project was deferred.
Tbe work on the project is likely to start during the current plan period after the ban on new construction is lifted.

In addition to one mini-bus which has been provided for viewing the wild life at a cost of Rs. 0.4a lakhs during the Fourth Flan period, there is a proposal to provide additional mini-bus at Bandipur wild life sanctuary.

An outlay of Rs. 5 lakhs has been provided by the Karnataka Government for development of tourism facilities at Bandipur wild life sanctuary during the Fifth
Plan period.

(b) The bird sanctuary comprises of a part of a river and islands within it.

(c) There is no such proposal at present.

Allocation of Foreign Exchange for import of Crude Oil

6714. SHRI HARI SINGH : WiUthe
Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) Whether Government propose to allot less foreign exchange for crude oil xnport during the ensuing year; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor ?

THE  MINISTER  OF  FINANCE
(SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM) : (a) No,
Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

bvestamt of L.LC. in Public Sector
Companies

6715. SHRI NITIRAJ SINGH CHAU-
DHARY : Will the Minister of FI-NANCE be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the L.I.C. is persisting in investing more than the statutory minimum in Public Sector Companies when the return is less in proportion to other L.LC. investment?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRIMATI
SHUSHILA ROHATGI) : There is no statutory minimum prescribed for L.I.G’s investments in the shares and debentures (including loans) of the public sector companies. The question of the L.LC. investing more than such statutory minimum does not, therefore, arise.
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Fleecing of Common Maas by LXG*

6717. SHRI  NAWAL  KISHORE
SHARMA : Will tbe Minister of FI-NANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether his attention has been invited to the reports published in ‘Blits’ dated the 8th March, 1975 to the effect that the life Insurance Corporation of India is fleecing the common man; and

(b) the reaction of Government thereto and steps taken to improve the situation?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRIMATI
SUSHILA ROHATGI) : (a) Yes, Sir.
The report, In question, makes general observations regarding increased management expenses of thr L.I.C. and the i;eed to reduce them in order to nrJ uc<* premium rates and to give higher bonus to the policyholders.

